

No. 21-16118

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellants.

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY et al.,
Defendant-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
Case No. 2:21-cv-00186-SRB

**PLAINTIFF STATES' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS APPEAL AS MOOT**

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

David M. Dewhirst
Solicitor General

Christian Corrigan
Assistant Solicitor General

215 N Sanders St.

Helena, MT 59601

Telephone: (406) 444-4145

David.Dewhirst@mt.gov

Counsel for the State of Montana

MARK BRNOVICH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Joseph A. Kanefield
Chief Deputy & Chief of Staff

Brunn ("Beau") W. Roysden III
Solicitor General

Drew C. Ensign

Deputy Solicitor General

James K. Rogers

Anthony R. Napolitano

Robert J. Makar

Assistant Attorneys General

2005 N. Central Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Telephone: (602) 542-5

Drew.Ensign@azag.gov

*Counsel for the State of Arizona and Mark
Brnovich, Arizona Attorney General*

Dated: December 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PLAINTIFF STATES’ STATUTORY CLAIM IS NOT MOOT.....	3
II. THE STATES’ NOTICE-AND-COMMENT CLAIM FALLS WITHIN THE CAPABLE-OF-REPETITION, YET- EVADING-REVIEW EXCEPTION TO MOOTNESS	8
III. AT A MINIMUM, THE MOOTNESS ISSUE IS SUFFICIENTLY CLOSE THAT IT SHOULD BE FULLY BRIEFED	12
IV. ALTERNATIVELY, VACATUR UNDER <i>MUNSINGWEAR</i> IS WARRANTED IF THIS COURT CONCLUDES THIS CASE IS MOOT	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am., San Diego Chapter, Inc. v. California Dep't of Transp.</i> , 713 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Coyt v. Holder</i> , 593 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Cuviello v. City of Vallejo</i> , 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019).....	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	8
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	2, 8, 9, 11
<i>Human Life of Washington Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Hymas v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 789 F. App'x 43 (9th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2271 (2021).....	3
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Northeast Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	1, 5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Washington & N. Idaho v. HHS</i> , 946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	8
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	11

Texas v. Biden,
___ F.4th ___, 2021 WL 5882670 (5th Cir. 2021) 2, 6, 7

United States v. Munsingwear,
340 U.S. 36 (1950)..... 2, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DHS, Policy Statement 065-06 (Oct. 12, 2021), *available at*
https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/memo_from_secretary_mayorkas_on_worksite_enforcement.pdf..... 9

DHS, *Southern Border Encounters*, *available at*
<https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/southwest-land-border-encounters> 10

Miroff, Nick, *Border arrests have soared to all-time high, new CPB data shows*,
Washington Post (Oct. 20, 2021) *available at*
https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/border-arrests-record-levels-2021/2021/10/19/289dce64-3115-11ec-a880-a9d8c009a0b1_story.html 10
